TOTAL AMORT. DEPR. INT. ASSETS 19 146 1 556 -12 567 -1 8 134

Of which Operating 1 556

1 556

2 023

Gross Amor./Prov. Net Net

Goodwill 18 456 2 500 15 956 15 956

Development costs 5 314 4 011 1 303 2 005

Concessions, patents, and similar rights 1 002 499 503 726

Other intangible assets 3 737 1 124 2 612 1 459

NET INT. ASSETS 28 508 8 134 20 374 20 147

NET CARRYING AMOUNT INT. ASSETS

31/12/2024

The Blockchain Group – 31/12/2024 Annual Report  53

Note 5.2 Goodwill

The table below details the main components used in determining goodwill recognised in connection
with historical changes in scope.

As a reminder, an impairment charge of €8.7 million was recognised in fiscal year 2023 in relation to
the S2M, BOUNTY, TRIMANE and ENIBLOCK entities.

The key assumptions used for the impairment test are as follows:

• A WACC of 15%, consistent with the rate used as of December 31, 2024, which includes a
specific risk premium given the Group’s financial context;

• A perpetual growth rate of 2%;

• An EBITDA level for the final projection year equal to the projected EBITDA in the business
plan at year N+5.

Sensitivity analyses were carried out as follows:

• Variation of the WACC rate by +0.5% / -0.5%

• Variation of the perpetual growth rate by +0.5% / -0.5%

These new tests did not reveal any additional risk.

Gross Amort. Net Gross Amort. Net

IORGA 2 893 2 893 2 893 2 893

S2M 4 320 -4 320

ENIBLOCK 1 731 -1 731

BOUNTY 120 -120

YFC 6 102 -6 102

TRIMANE 15 564 -2 500 13 064 15 564 -2 500 13 064

Total Goodwill 18 456 -2 500 15 956 30 728 -14 772 15 956

31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Goodwill (in € Thousands)

Goodwill (in € Thousands) IORGA S2M ENIBLOCK BOUNTY YFC TRIMANE TOTAL

Goodwill 2 893 4 319 1 730 120 6 102 15 564 30 728

Amortization -4 319 -1 730 -120 -6 102 -2 500 -14 771

Total at 31/12/2023 2 893 13 064 15 957

Impairment recognized in 2024

Total at 31/12/2024 2 893 13 064 15 957

15% WACC TRIMANE IORGA

0.50% -€0.6 m -€0.2 m

-0.50% +€0.7 m +€0.2 m

2% Perpetual growth rate TRIMANE IORGA

0.50% +€0.46 m +€0.14 m

-0.50% -€0.4 m +€0.13 m

The Blockchain Group – 31/12/2024 Annual Report  54

Note 5.3 Property, Plant and Equipment

Changes in gross values and depreciation break down as follows:

Note 5.4 Financial Assets

Changes in gross values and impairment break down as follows:

Note 5.5 Trade receivables and related accounts

Changes in gross values and impairment break down as follows:

GROSS VALUES 31/12/2023 Increases Decreases Scope var. Reclass.
Exchange

effect
31/12/2024

Buildings 54 54

Other tangible assets 750 16 -48 0 717

TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS 804 16 -48 0 771

AMORT. & DEPRECIATIONS 31/12/2023 Incr. Decr. Scope var. Reclass.